42,076 3,878
38,198 3,878
34,320 3,878
30,442 3,878
26,564 3,878
22,686 3,878
18,808 3,878
14,930 3,878
11,052 3,878

7,174 3,878
3,296 3,296

$

End of Year
Rate Base

Adjustment
Amount

{d)

119,635
115,757
111,879
108,001
104,123
100,245

96,367
92,489
88,611
84,733
80,855
76,977
73,100
69,222
65,344
61,466
57,588
53,710
49,832
45,954
42,076
38,198
34,320
30,442
26,564
22,686
18,808
14,930
11,052
7,174
3,296

Balance as of
December 31, 2016

(e)

$ 101,215

35 1. The 2012 amount in Col (b) is fi"om GUD 10170 WP _B-1, Col (b), Lns 4 through 6.
36 2. The annual amortization is calculated based upon the period specified in GUO 9670
37 Final Order, Schedule B, Page 2, Footnote 1_

CASE NO. 2017-00349
ATTACHMENT 5

TO AG DR NO. 1-47

WP_B-1_4
Page 1 of1

i.

Ffle Date: March 1, 2017

Line
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14

..

..· ..... 

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., M!D-TEX DIVISION
INJURIES AND DAMAGES AND WORKERS COMP RESERVES (1)

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER31, 2016

Per Book Adjusted
Month Ending Amount Adjustments Amount

(d)= (b)+( c) (a) (b) (c)

Mid-Tex
December31, 2015 $ 1,734,277 $ - $ 1,734,277
January31, 2015 1,678,741 - 1,678,741
February 28,2016 1,686,011 - 1,686,011
March 31, 2016 1,689,292 - 1,689,292
April 3D, 2016 1,685,180 - 1,685,180
May31, 2016 1,658,137 - 1,658,137
June 30, 2016 1,696,504 - 1,696,504
Ju!y31,2016 1,747,298 . 1,747,298
August 31,2016 1,745,015 - 1,745,015
September30, 2016 1,765,552 - 1,765,552
October 31,2016 1,788,996 - 1,788,996
November 30, 2016 1,810,191 - 1,81 0,191
December31, 2016 2,024,065 - 2,024,065

Allocation
Factor

(e)

100.00% $
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

Allocated
Amount

(f) "' (d)*( e)

1,734,271
1,678,741
1,686,011
1,689,292
1,685,180
1,658,137
1,696,504
1,747,298
1,745,015

CASE NO. 2017-00349
ATTACHMENT 5

TO AG DR NO. 1-47

1,765,552
1,788,996
1,810,191
2,024,065

WP_B-2
Page 1 of2

File-Date: March 1, 2017

Line
No.

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

45
46
47
48
49
50

.. · .. ·.-.·.·.····· ... ·.··.·.· ·: .. .. ·

A TMOS ENERGY CORP., MID·TEX DIVISION
INJURIES AND DAMAGES AND WORKERS COMP RESERVES (1)

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 201S

Per Book Adjusted
Month Ending Amount Adjustments Amount

(a) (b) {c) {d) = {b}+{c)

Shared Services - General Office (Div 002} (2}
December31, 2015 $ 6,655,587 $ {6,538, 170) $ 117,417
January 31,2016 6,787,519 (6,538, 170) 249,349
February 28, 2016 6,812,059 (6,538, 170) 273,888
March 31, 2016 7,262,610. (6,988, 170) 274,440
April30, 2016 7,255,311 {6,988, 170) 267,141
May31, 2016 7,257,531 (6,988, 170) 269,360
June30,2016 7,259,841 {6,988, 170) 271,671
Ju[y 31,2016 7,268,092 {6,988, 170) 279,922
August 31,2016 7,274,731 (6,988, 170) 286,561
September30, 2016 8,274,980 (7,988,170) 286,810
October31, 2016 8,277,614 (7,988,170) 289,444
November30, 2016 8,283,848 (7,988, 170) 295,678
December31, 2016 8,287,429 {7,988, 170) 299,259

§hared Services -Customer Sueeort !DiV 12!
December31, 2015 $ - $ - $ -
January 31, 2016 - - -
February 28, 2016 - . -
March 31, 2016 - - -
April 3D. 2016 - - -
May 31,2016 - - -
June 30, 2016 - - -
July 31,2016 - - -
August 31,2016 - - -
September 30, 2015 - - -
October 31, 2016 - - -
November 30, 2016 - - -
December 31, 2016 H - -
Total at December 31, 2015
(Col (f) =Sum Ln 14 plus Ln 29 plus Ln 44) $ 5,182,404

Notes:
1. Account 228.2 and Sub-accounts 28102 and 28101.
2. The adjustment in Column (c) removes reserves not allocated to the divisions, subaccount 28101.

[…]

File Date: March 1 I 2017

Line No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
g

10
11
12
13
14
15

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID~TEX DIVISION
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES-ACCOUNTS 154 & 163

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016

MonthlY ear Ending
{a)

December 31, 2015 $
January 31 I 2016
February 28, 2016
March 31, 2016
April30, 2016
May31, 2016
June 30,2016
July 31, 2016
August 31,2016
September 30, 2016
October31, 2016
November 30, 2016
December 31, 2016

Amount
(b)

21804,235
2,723,124
2,616,582
2,332,473
2,062,065
1,749,954
1,392,603
1,309,837
1,125,116

941,267
904,380
794,048
748,104

13-Month Average
$ ..... 1,654,138

CASE NO. 2017-00349
ATTACHMENT 5

TO AG DR NO. 1-47

WP_B-3
Page 1 of 1

..... "'. ·. .··· .·.·· ... ·.··

File Date: March 1 1 2017

.~·: ·.· -.·.-.- .. · ",·' .·.·--.·.-..... • ... ·.·' .. ·. - ·'·'. ".'. · ..... 

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID·TEX DIVISION
PREPAYMENTS-ACCOUNT 165

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016

Line No. MonthNear Ending Amount Adjustments {1) Adjusted Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) "'(b)+(c)

Mid·Tex
1 December 31,2015 $ 634,052 $ (11) $ 6341041
2 January 31 r 2016 (3, 126,223) 124,042 (3,002,180)
3 February 28, 2016 6,449,570 (174,077) 6,275,493
4 March 31, 2016 61859,558 (431,868) 6,427,691
5 April 30, 2016 2,815,781 (611, 169) 2,204,612
6 May 31 1 2016 10,254,597 (557,952} 9,696,646
7 June 30, 2016 5,271,958 (283,705) 4,988,253
8 July 31, 2016 3,726,446 (404,813) 3,321,632
9 August31 12016 6,883,336 (357,878} 6,525,458

10 September 30, 2016 3,660,567 (182,198) 3,478,369
11 October 31,2016 5,562,243 (234,194) 5,328,050
12 November 30, 2016 41641,376 (208,338) 4,433,037
13 December 31,2016 468,689 (8) 468,681
14
15 13-Month Average $ 4,161,688 $ 3,906,137

16
17 Shared Services-General Office {Div 002}
18 December 31, 2015 $ 31,143,313 $ - $ 31,143,313
19 January 31, 2016 27,823,564 - 27,823,564
20 February 28, 2016 21,886,615 - 21,886,615
21 March 31,2016 26,445,249 - 26,445,249
22 April 30, 2016 25,550,137 - 25,550,137
23 May 31,2016 27,278,517 - 27,278,517
24 June 30, 2016 24,655,461 - 24,655,461
25 July 31 1 2016 22,751,428 - 22,751,428
26 August31, 2016 19,812,706 - 19,812,706
27 September 30, 2016 161834,769 - 16,834,769
28 October31, 2016 34,994,758 - 34,994,758
29 November 30, 2016 36,967,739 - 36,967,739
30 December31, 2016 33,944,542 - 33,944,542
31
32 13-Month Average --~-----------~§.~?§l_._l~Q_lL $ 26,929,908

Allocation %
(e)

100% $

38.11% $

CASE NO. 2017-00349
ATIACHMENT5

TO AG DR NO. 1-47

Allocation
to Mid·Tex
(f)- {d)x(e)

3,906,137

10,262,988

WP_B--4
Page 1 of2

··.·.· ... ·.•.·. · .....• · .. ·.··. '•·

....
CASE NO. 2017-00349

ATTACHMENT 5
TO AG DR NO. 1-47

File Date: March 1 1 2017

Line No.

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

50
51
52

53
54
55
56
57
58

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID·TEX DIVISION
PREPAYMENTS-ACCOUNT 165

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016

[…]

Self Insurance- Adjustment
Vacation Accrual
Worker's Comp Insurance Reserve
SEBP Adjustment
Restricted Stock Grant Plan
Rabbi Trust
Restricted Stock- MIP
Director's Stock Awards
Pension Expense
FAS 106 Adjustment
CWIP
RWIP
Fixed Asset Cost Adjustment
Depreciation Adjustment

166,965
1,498,907

-
2,915,283

-
104,671

26,316,340
4,631,448
1,442,452

12,632,356
5,939,395

(30,651,600)
8,944,489
1,707,565

(3,782)
(42,571,576)
16,156,193

$ -
(1 ,498,907)

-
(2,91 5,283)

(26,316,340) .
(1,442,452)

(12,632,356)

(1,707,565)

$ 166,965

104,671

4,631,448

5,939,395
(30,651,600)

8,944,489

(3,782)
(42,571,576)
16,156,193

CASE NO. 2017-00349
ATTACHMENT 5

TO AG DR NO. 1-47

WP_B-6
Page2of3

.· .·

File Date: March 1, 2017

Line
No.

71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93

94
95

96
97

98
99

100
101

.. ·.· .. ··

ATMOS ENERGY COR?., MID-TEXDIVISION
ACCUMUlATED DEFERRED INCOME !AXES-ACCOUNTS 190/282/283 (1)

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER31, 2016

Assets I Assets I
(Liabilities) - Per (Liabilities) -

Descrlpti_on__ Book Balances Adjusbnents Adjusted Balances
(a) (b) (c) (d) = (b)+(c)

Section 481 (a) Cushion Gas 549,209 (549,209)
Section 481 (a) Line Pack Gas 66,639 (66,639)
Deferred Expense Projects - -
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 2 (2)
Clearing Account-Adjustment .
Charitable Contribution Carryover 11,032,917 (11,032,917)
Prepayments {4,047,588) - . (4,047,588)
Stock Option Expense - - -
Federal & state Tax Interest 439,887 - 439,887
VA Charitable Contributions (9,275, 764) 9,275,764
Regulatory LlabiUty-Atmos 109
Intra Period Tax Allocatlon
FD • NOL Credit Carryforward - Utility 761,090,475 - 761,090,475
FD • NOL Credit Carryforward - Non Reg (245,531 '762) 245,531 '762
FD-NOL Credit Carryforward - Other 6,062,102 (6,052,102)
FD- FAS 115 Adjustment (2,087,642) - (2,087,642)
FD -AMT Minimum Tax Credit 10,099,286 10,099,286
ST· Valuation Allow Enterprise Zone lTC (120,928) 120,928
FD· Valuation Allow Fed Tax Enterprise Zone lTC 42,325 (42,325)
ST - Enterprise Zone lTC 1,755,554 (1,755,554)
FD-Treasury Lock Adjustment-Realized 10,470,977 - 10,470,977
FD-Treasury Lock Adjustment-Unrealized 44,881,209 {44,881 ,209)
FD -Federal Tax on Enterprise lTC (614,444} 614,444

Tatar ssu General Office
{Sum Ln 54 through Ln 93] $ 594,031,560 $ 144,650,038 $ 738,681,598

Allocation to Mid-Tex 38.11% 38.11% 38.11%
SSU General Office Allocated to Mld-Tex

(Ln 94 times l..n 95) _$ __ ~§_,38§,42,8 .$ 55,126,129 $ 281,511,557

Total SSU AD!T Allocated to Mld-Tex
(Ln 50 plus Ln 96) $ 211,566,886 $ 55,558,016 $ 267,124,901

Total ADIT Direct and Allocated
(Ln 33 plus Ln 98} $ (I43,503,326) $ 222,409,088 $ (521,094,2391

102 Notes:
103 1. Credit amounts are in parentheses.
104 2. Adjustments are for those items not included in rate base for ratemaklng purposes.

CASE NO_ 2017-00349
ATTACHMENT 5

TO AG DR NO. 1-47

WP_B-6
Page3of3

File Date: March 1, 2017

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
PENSION AND OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS REGULATORY ASSET

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31,2016

Line
No. Description

(a)

1 Summarization of Pension and Other Postemployment Benefits Regulatory Asset:
2

[…]

553,805 67,234,262
83 5,732,006

(29,206,442) 1,157,221,330
393,974 246,.295,556
411,111 115,.243, 777
189,910 87,861,193

11,011 2 686,273
$ (~.915,056) $ .. :a,s§l.Q&2.~215

$ $ 18,896
(212,093) 3,386,331

5,140,478
" 56,925,046

274.826
(50,584) 11,959,820
(as,aa4) 2,007,505

- 168,523
" 21,840,289

" 361,884 . 2,063,262
5,675,937

" 1,832,807
299,837

" 110,495
327,745

- 683,386
11,134,416

. 755,203
- 7.542 613

$ [329,060) $ 132,709.302

Total Mid-Tax Diraot (Ln 17 plus Ln 40) -~ ..... 4,077,<\82 •. 1>_~.4 .. $ (54,244,116) $ 4,023,238,517

CASE NO. 2017-00349
ATTACHMENT 5

TOAG DR NO. 1-47

..

Sci'ledUieC
Page 1 of4

File Date: March 1, 2017

Line
No.

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
sa
57
56
59
60
61

62

63
64
65
68
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79

80

B1

82
83

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
COMPONENTS OF RATE BASE· GROSS PLANT

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016

Account Ac~unt Descri(;!!ion Reference Amount Per Books Adjustments !1} Adjusted Balance
{a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (1)-(d)+(e}

S§U • Cu§,IQUJ!lT §ye:gol:i (Djv Oj2i;
Geo!i!ral Pf;aot

389 Land & Land Rights s 2,874,240 $ - $ 2,874,240
390 Structures & Improvements 12,620,665 - 12,620,665

390.09 Improvements to Leased Premises 2,820,614 - 2,820,614
391 Office Furniture & Equipment 2,367,030 (48,019) 2.,319,011
397 Communication Equipment -Telephone 1,913,117 - 1,913,117
398 Miscellaneous Equipment 70,016 70,016
399 O!her Tangible Property 629,156 - -629,165

399.0~ omer Tangible Property-Servers Hardware 9,310,607 . 9,310,607
399.02 other Tangible Property-Servers Software 1,8!31,145 1,891,145
399.03 other Tangible Property-N:etwork-Hardware 629,22.6 . 629,226
399.06 Other Tangible Property-PC Hardware 857,054 857,054
399,07 Oltier Tangible Property-PC Software 190,247 - 190,247
399.08 O!her Tangible Property-Application Software 88.~07,523 . 88,~07,523

Total (Sum of Ln 47 through Ln 59) $ 124,480,648 $ (48,019) $ 124,432,630
Allocation to Mld-Tex 52.01% 52.01% !52.01%

Customer Support Allocated to Mld-Tex
(Ln 60 times Ln 61) $ 6'!,742,1lJ;\I;i ..... $ ..... (24.975) $ 64.717,411

SSU- Customer Su~mort (Div 012):
General Plant
Charles K Vaughrl Center

389 Land & Land Rights $ 1,887,123 $ $ 1,887,123
390.10 Structures & Improvements 11,239,300 . 11,239,300
391.10 Office Furniture & Equipment 204,636 . 204,636
392.10 Transportation Equipment 96,290 9£!,290
394.10 Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 347,776 . 347,775
395.10 Laboratory Equipment 23,£!32 23,632
397.10 Communication Equipment 294,319 . 294,319
398.10 MisceHaneous Equipment 509,283 SOS,283
39S.10 OtherTar~g1ble Equipment 113,831 - 113,831
399.1£! PC Hardware 228,123 - 22.8,123
399.17 PC Software 102,576 - 102,576
399.18 O!herTangible Property 20,560 - 20 560

Total (Sum of Ln 66 through Ln 77) s 15,007,44B $ - $ 15,067,448
Allocation to Mid-T~ 70.80% 70,80% 70.80%

Customer Support Charles K. Vaughn Center Allocated to Mid-T~
(Ln 78 times Ln 79) $ 10,667,643 $ - $ 10,667,643

Total Customer SupportAllooated to Mid-Tex
(Ln 62 plus Ln 80} _!> ___ 1f5,410,Q.2g__L_~.JlZ§L$ - ]_5,:385,054

CASE NO. 2017-00349
ATTACHMENT 5

TO AG DR NO. 1-47

Schedule C
Page 2 of4

File Date: March 1, 2017

.•••. ,•. ••••· --. 1•'•'··---

Line

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TE:X DIVISION
COMPONENTS OF RATE BASE- GROSS PLANT

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016

No. Account Account Descri(!!ion Reference Amount Fer Books Adjustments (1} Adjusted Ba.hmce
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)=(d)+(e)

B4 ssu - General Office (Div 002}:
85 General Pl;mi
86 390 Structures & Improvements $ 1,898,968 s - $ 1,898,968
87 390 Improvements to Leased Premises 9,249,518 (560,680) 8,688,839
88 391 Office Furniture & Equipment 9,592,947 (482,083) 9,110,853
89 391.02 Remittance Pmcessing Equipment
so 391.03 Office Furniture & Equipment
91 392 Transportation Equipment 7,125 - 7,12S
92 393 Stores Equipm'ent . - -
93 394 Tools & Work Equipment 160,005 - 160,005
94 395 Laboratory Equipment . - .
95 397 Communication Equipment- Telephone 1,788,308 - 1,788,308
96 398 Miscellaneous Equipment 136,510 - 136,510
97 sse OiherTangible Proper\Y 162,268 - 162,268
98 399.01 Other Tangible Propar(y-Servers Hardware 34,365,850 (44,530) 34,321,320
99 399.02 Other Tangible Proper(y-Servers Software 19,005,572 - 19,005,572
100 399.03 Oiher Tangible Propef\y-Network-Hardware 3,548,953 3,548,953
101 399.04 OiherTangible Proper(y-CPU
102 399.05 Other Tangible Property-MF Hardware
103 399.06 Other Tangible Propef\y-PC Hardware 1,803,972 - 1,803,972
104 399.07 Other Tangible Propef\y-PC Software 1.473,553 - 1,473,553
105 399.08 Other Tangible Property-Application Software 6'0,714,778 (1 ,894,586) 58,820,192
108 399.09 Other Tangible Propef\y-System Software 39,252 - 39,252
107 399.24 Other Tangible Property-GenstartupCost
101'! Total (Sum of Ln 88 through Ln 1 07) $ 143,947,579 $ (2,98:1,879) $ 140,965,700
109 Allocation to Mid-Tex 38.1i% 38.11% 38.11%

110
General Office Allocated to Mid-Tex

(l.n 1 08 times Ln 1 09) $ 54,858,422 $ (1,136,394) $ 53,722,028
111 SS!.! - Gene[e;l Office (Div 002):
112 G§:Qeral EJant
113 Greenville Date Center (01 0.11520)
114 390.05 G-Structures & Improvements $ 9,133,015 $ . $ 9,133,015
115 391.04 G-Office Furnlture & Equip. 83,741 63741
116 Total (Sum ofLn 114through Ln 115) $ 9,196,755 $ . $ 9,1S6,755
117 Allocation to Mld-Tex 13.93% 13.93% 13.93%

118
General Office: Greenville Data Center Allocated to Mid-Tax

(Ln 116 times Ln 117) $ 1,281,374 $ - $ 1.281,374
119

CASE NO. 2017-00349
ATTACHMENT 5

TO AG DR NO. 1-47

ScheduleC
Page 3 of4

File Date: March 1, 2017

· .. •, .. ··.·. ·.·.··.·.-.-.·

Line

··.:. · .. :.··. ·-:·· ····.·

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TI::X DIVISION
COMPONENTS OF RATE BASE- GROSS PLANT

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016

No. Account ·Account Description Reference AIIlc:>UnlJ'erl3.ooks Adjustments 111 Adiosted Balance
(e) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)=(d);.(e}

120 SSU - General Office !D!v 002j:
121 General Plan1
122 Distribution and Marketing
123 391.20 Office Furniture & Equipment-AEAM s 263,338 $ $ 263,338
124 394.20 Tools & WoiX Equipment-AEAM 39,4:35 - 39,435
125 397.20 Communication Equipment-AEAM 8,824 8,824
126 398.20 Miscellaneous Equipment-AEAM 7,388 7,388
127 399.21 Other Tangible Properly-Servers Hardware-AEAM 1,628,900 - 1,628,900
128 399.22 Other Tangible Properly-Servers Sofuvare-AEAM 961,25!! 961,256
129 399.23 other Tangible Properly-N:etworl<:-Hardware-AEAM !!0,170 - 60,170
130 399.26 Other Tangible Properly-PC Hardware-AEAM 314,379 - 314,379
131 399.28 Other Tangible Properly-Application Software-AEAM 19,243,816 19,243,618
132 Total (Sum of Ln 123 through Ln 131) $ 22,527,307 $ - $ 22,527,307
133 Allocation to Mid-Tex 47.83% 47.83% 47.83%

134 General Office: Distribution & Marketing Allocated to Mid-Tex
(Ln 132 times Ln 133) _;p _______ .J q,n4.B11 $ - $ 10,774,811

135
136 SSU - Giin~ra[ Qi!ice (Div 002):
137 Gene[!![ E@n!
138 Align Pipe Projects
139 399.31 Other Tangible Prope!W-Servers HaroWare-Aiign $ 296,445 $ - $ 296,445
140 399.32 other Tangible Properly-Servers Software-Align 344,694 344,694
141 399.38 Other Tangible Property-Application Software-Align 17,452,15S - 17,452,159

[…]

399.01 OtherTangib!e Property..SeJVers Hardware
399.02 Other Tangible Property..SeJVers Software
399.03 Other Tangible Property-Network-Hardware
399.06 Oiher Tangible Property-PC Hardware
399.07 Other Tangible Property-PC Software
399.08 Other Tangible Property-Appl!cation Software
RWIP Retirement Work In Progress

Total (Sum of Ln 47 through Ln 59)
Allocation to Mid-Tex

Customer Support Arlocated lo Mid-Tex
(Ln 60 times Ln 61)

SSU- Customer SUR!lOrt (Div 012}~
G!mi!rel Elianl
Charles K. Vaughn Center
389.10 Land & Land Rights
390.10 Structures & Improvements
391.10 Office Furniture & Equipment
392.10 Transportation Equipment
394.10 Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment
395.10 Laboratory Equipment
397.10 Communication Equipment
398.10 Miscellaneous Equipment
399.10 Other Tangible Equipment
399.16 PC Hardware
399.17 PC Software
399.18 other Tangible Propetty

Total (Sum of Ln 66 through Ln 77)
Allocation to Mid-Tex

Customer Support Charles K. Vaughn Center Allocated to Mid-Tex
(Ln 781imes Ln 79)

Total Cusiomer Support Allocated to Mid-Tex
(Ln 62 pi us Ln 80)

Amount Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Balance
(d) (e) (f)"'(d)+(e)

$ 1,217,143 $ - $ 1,217,143
1,491,699 (3,828) 1,487,871

684,208 (8,701) 675,507
670,971 - 870,971

9,133 - 9,133
332,411 - 332.411

3,517,355 - 3,517,355
895,571 - 895,571
274,752 - 274,752
403,533 - 403,533
112,031 - 11:.2,031

20,201,740 20,201,740
. - -

$ 30,010,547 $ (12,529) $ 29,998,018
52.01% 52.01% 52.01%

$ 15,608.48B $ !6.517) $ 15,601,969

$ . $ - $
2,159,833 . 2,159,833

19,769 - 19,769
83,547 - 83,547
70,444 - 70,444
13,704 - 13,704

127,891 - 127,891
118,372 - 118,372
92,416 - 92,416

202,952 - 202,952
62,783 - 62,783
8,358 - 8 358

$ 2,960,067 $ - $ 2,960,067
70.80% 70.80% 70.80%

:t 2,095,706 $ - $ - . _2,,(195, 706 -----------

$ 17,704,192 $ (6,517) $ 17,697,675

ScheduleD
Page2 cf4

.·•.··· .·.· ... ·.·.··· .·· .. ·

File Pate; March 1, 2017

Line No.

85
86
87
88
69
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
1()5
106
107
108
109
110
111

112

113
114
115
116
117
118
119

120

. ··,

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
COMPONENTS OF RATE BASE- ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2.016

CASE NO. 2017-00349
ATTACHMENT 5

TO AG DR NO. 1-47

Account Account Descril!!]on Reference Amount Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Balance
(a) (b) (c)

ssu - G!lleral Office (Dlv 002):
General Plant

[…]

38.11%

3Jl,J:2:2,870 . ~L

2,949,314 s
28,157

2,977,471 s
13.93%

414,84.§... $

(e)

- $
{496,268)
(127,540)

-------
(44,530)

-
-

-
-

(1,138,346}

-

(1 ,806,684) . $
38.11%

(688,527) $

- $
-- $

13.93%

- $

(f)-( d)+( e)

426,392
8,511,376
5,915,420

3,860

-
104,706

-
1,168,456

37,764
163,852

16,853,538
15,033,724
2,108,175

805,356
120,290

25,941 ,558·
40,756

71,235,222
38.11%

29,434,343

2,949,314
28,157

2,977,471
13.93%

414,848

ScheduleD
Page 3 of4

File Date: March 1, 2017

Line No.

121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135

138

137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145

146

147

148

149

150

151
152
153
154
155
158

·,··:·

AiiiJJOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX. DIVISION
COMPONENTS OF RATE BASE-ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2.016

CASE NO. 2017-00349
ATTACHMENT 5

TO AG DR NO. 1-47

Account AccountDescrietlon Reference Amount Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Balance
(a) {b) (c) {d) (e) (f)=(d)+(e)

::!::!!.! - G!lnernl Qffi!<!l (Dili 002l:
General Plant

DiS!ribution and Marketing
391.20 Office Furniture & Equipment-AEAM $ 66,338 $ - $ 86,338
394.20 Tools & Work E(luipment-AEAM 21,188 - 21,188
387.21l Communication Equipment-AEAM 3,022 3,022
398.20 Miscellaneous Eq11ipment-AEAM 493 - 493
399.21 Other Tangible Property-servers Hamware-AEAl\11 953,224 - 953,224
'.399.22 Other Tangible Property-Serve~ Software-AE:AM 346,244 346,244
399.23 Other Tangible Property-Networl<.-Hardware-AEAM 36,927 36,927
399.26 other Tangible Property-PC Hardware-AEAM 17,979 - 17,979
399.28 Other Tangible Property-Application Sottware-AEAM 10,590,520 - 10,590,520

Total (Sum of Ln 125 throug n Ln 133) $ 12,055,934 $ $ 12,055,934
Allocation to Mid-Tex 47.83% 47.83% 47.83%

General Office: Distribution & Marketing Allocated to Mid-Tex
(Ln 134 tlmes Ln135) $ 5,766,353 $ $ s,7aa,353

SSU. gS!neral OfliQt;L(Div 0021:
General Plant

Align Pipe Projects
399.31 Other Tangible Property-Servers Hardware-Align $ 15,457 $ - $ 15,457
'.399.32 other Tangible Property-Servers Software-Align 11,040 11,040
399,38 Other Tangible Property-Appllcation Software-Align 1,378,348 - 1,378348

Total (Sum of Ln 141 through Ln 143) $ 1,404,844 $ - $ 1,404,844
Allocation to Mid-Tex 7.89% 7.69% 7.69%

[…]

34 4. Schedule F-6, page 1, Col (b), Ln 1 plus WP _B-6 Col (d), Ln 100 minus WP _E-1 Col (d}, Ln 100.

. ---

Expense
Lag
(f)

40.40
38.20

25.71
32.24

213.50
31_61

99.24
94,84

213.50
31.61

{47.00)

36.75

331,83

CASE NO. 2017-00349
ATTACHMENT 5

TO AG DR NO. 1-47

Net
Lag

{g)-{e)-(f)

(4.23) $
(2.03)

$

10.46 $
3.93

$ _

(177_33) $
4.56

(63.07)
(58.67)

(177.33)
4.56

$

83.17 $

(0.58) $

(295_66) $

$

Working Capital
Requirement

(h)=(d)x(g)

(4,585,160)
(1,851,074)
(6,436,233)

1,759,716
1,309,763

__ 3,\)6_~,479

{16,617,042)
31,863

(5,772,836)
(12,621)

(269,461)
28,776

(22,611,323)

1,052,247

(22,767)

(60,452)

(25,009,050)

Schedule E
Page 1 of 1

File Date: March 1, 2017

Line
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEXDIVISlON
BEGINNING BALANCE ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-ACCOUNTS 190/2.82/2B3 (1)

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31,2016

Assets/ Assets/
(Liabilities}- Per (Liabilities)-

Sook Balances at Adjusted Balances
Description 12/31/15 Adjustments at 12/31(15

(a) (b) (c) (d) - (b)+(c)

Mid-Tex:
Ad Valorem Taxes $ (482,044) $ - $ (482,044)
MIPNPP Accrual (821,174} - (821,174)
Miscellaneous Accrued
Self Insurance- Adjustment
Vacation Accrual
Worker's Comp Insurance Reserve 486,484 - 466,484
SEBP Adjustment 615,155 - 615,155
FAS 106 Adjustment 24,508,869 24,508,869
CWIP (7,059,761) 7,059,761 -
RWIP (2,972,909) - (2,972,909)
Fixed Asset Cost Adjustment (725, 1 88,390) - (725, 1 88,390)
Deprecla!ion Adjustment 74,828,128 - 74,828,128
Section 481 (a) TPR (8,662,345) (6,662,345)
Deferred Gas Costs {14,632, 186) 14,632,186
over Recoveries of PGA (28,701,845) 28,701,845
TXU Goodwill Amortization {97,937,538) 97,937,538
Deferred Expense Projects (2,356) - (2,356)
Deferred Projects- TXU Acquistlon -
Unicap Section 263A Costs 2,658,793 (2,658,793)
Alrowance for Doubtful Accounts 1,574,380 (1 ,57 4,380)
Clearing Account-Adjustment 9,236 - 9,238
Charltable Contribution Carryover 5,458 (5,458)
Prepayments (1 ,736,901) - (1,736,901)
Rate Case Accrual (15,828) 15,828
WACOG to FIFO Adjustment {719,454) 719,454
Reg Asset Benefrt Accn.~al (1 ,Si 1 ,017) (1,911 ,017)
TX Rule 8,209 Reg Asset Deferral (11,017,063) - (11,017' 063)
Intra Period Tax Allocation 320,135 (320,135) -
State Net Operating Loss 697,202 - 697,202
Federal Tax on State NOL (244,022) - (244,022)

Total Mid-Tex Direct(Sum Ln 2 through Ln 31) $ !796,400,992) $ 144,507,845 $ (651 ,893, 14!)

CASE NO. 2017-00349
ATTACHMENT 5

TO AG DR NO. 1-47

WP_E-1
Page 1 of3

.···.··· ..

File Date: March 1, 2017

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
BEG!NNiNG BALANCE ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-ACCOUNTS 190/2821283 (1)

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 201 S

Line
No. Description

(a)

34 SSU- Customer Support:
35 MIPNPP Accrual
36 Vacation Accrual
37 Worker's Camp Insurance Reserve
38 FAS 106 Adjustment
39 CWIP
40 RWIP
41 Fixed Asset Cost Adjustment

Depreciation Adjustment 42
43
44
45
46

Clearing A=uni-Adjustment
Chart!able Contribution Carryover
Prepayments
Intra F'erlod Tax Allocation

Total Customer Support

Assets I
(Liabilities) -Pet

Book Balances at
12/31/15

(b)

$ 2,696,072 $
-
705

(522,164)
(745)

(43,780,403)
11,859,027

Adjustments
{c)

Asl;ets I
(Liabilities)­

Adjusted Balanees
at 12131/15
(d} =(b)+( c)

(2,696,072) $
-
- 705

- -
522,164

- (746)
- (43, 780,403)

- 11,859,027

47
48

(Sum Ln 35 through Ln 46) :s (29,747,509) $ (2,173,908) $ (31,921.416)
Allocation to Mid-Tex 52.01% 52.01% 52.01%

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
ao
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
66
69
70

SSU Customer Support Allocated to Mid-Tex
(Ln 47 times Ln 48) $ (15,471 ,679) $ (1 ,130,6'49) $ (16,602,329)

SSU - Gene[al Office·
Directors Deferred Bonus $ 140,541 $ - $ 140,541
MIPNPP Accrual (1,944,142) 1,944,142 -
Miscellaneous Accrued 28,510 - 28,510
Self Insurance- Adjustment 2,386,432 (2,386,432)
Vacation Accrual - . -
Worker's Comp Insurance Reserve 68,217 - 68,217
Rabbi Trust- True Up
SEBP Adjustment 25,132,565 {25, 132,565)
Restricted Stock Grant Plan 6,917,886 6,917,886
Rabbi Trust 1.442,650 {1 ,442,650)
Restricted Stock- M!P 11,152,323 {11 '152,323)
Director's Stock Awards 4,870,800 4,870,800
Pension Expense (21,491,981) - {21 ,491,981)
FAS 1 06 Adjustment 8,711,975 . 8,711,975
CWIP (2,150,230) 2,150,230 -
RWIP (3,915) (3,915}
FIXed Asset Cost Adjustment (34,498,056) - (34,498,056}
Depreclatron Adjustment 7,629,664 - 7,829,864

CASE NO. 2017-00349
ATTACHMENT 5

TO AG DR NO. 1-47

WP_E-1
Page2 ofS

File Date: March 1, 2017

Line
No.

71
72
7$
14
75
76
n
78
79
80
B1
82
B3
84
85
sa
87
88
89
90
91
92
93

94
95

96
97

98
99

100
101
102

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MJD-TEX DIVISION
BEGINNING BALANCE ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-ACCOUNTS 190/2821283 (1)

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBI:!R31, 2016

Assets/ Assets/
(Liabilities) -Per (Liabilities) -

Book Balances at Adjusted Balances
Descnetion 12131/15 AdJustments at 12131/15

(a) (b) (c) (d) == (b)+(c)

Section 481(a) Cushion Gas 549,284 (549,284)
Section 481 (a) Line Pack Gas 66,648 (66,648)
Deferred Expense Projects 0 - 0
Allowance for Doubtfill Accounts 2 (2)
Clearing Account-Adjustment 3,409 - 3,409
Charitable Contribution Carryover 11,424,357 (11 ,424,357)
Prepayments (:3,837,2'17) - (3,837,217)
Stock Option Expense .
Federal & State Tax Interest 271,005 - 271,005
VA Charitable Coniributions (1 0,286,479) 10,286,479
Regulatory Uability-Atnos 109
Intra Period Tax Allocation
FD- NOL Credit Carryforward- Utility 554,535,985 - 554,535,985
FD- NOL Credit Carryforward- Non Reg (223,040, 174) 223,040,174
FD-NOL Credit Carryforward- Other (8,887,801) 8,887,801
FD- FAS 115Adjustment (2,328, 171) " (2,32a,1n)
FD -AMT Minimum Tax Credii 10,099,286 - "\0,099,286
ST- Valuation AlloW Enterprise Zone lTC
FD- Valuation Allow Fed Tax Enterprise Zone lTC
ST-Enterprise Zone lTC 1,166,.272 (1 '166,272)
FD-Treasury Loc!C Adjustment-Realized 10,670,379 10,670,379
FD· Treasury Lock Ad)ustmeni-Unrealized 37,647,022 (37,647,022)
FD -Federal Tax on Enterprise lTC (408,195) 408,195

Total SSU General Off!oe
(Sum Ln 53 through Ln 93) $ 386,239,047 $ 155,749,465 $ 541,968,511